

DATALOGIC (STAR: DAL.MI) - BOARD OF DIRECTORS APPROVES QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

- Sales revenues up 9.5% to €347.5 million, compared to €317.3 million in the first nine months of 2011
- EBITDA up 8.5%, from €48.6 million in 9M 2011 to €52.7 million, and with an EBITDA margin of 15.2%
- Net profit grew at €28.6 million, compared to €17.2 million in 9M 2011
- Net financial debt at €167.7 million, compared to €59.4 million on 31 December 2011, following the acquisition of Accu-Sort Systems

Bologna, 12th November 2012 – The Board of Directors of **Datalogic S.p.A.** (Borsa Italiana S.p.A.: **DAL**), a company listed on the Star segment of Italy's electronic stock market (MTA) organised and managed by Borsa Italiana SpA ("**Datalogic**"), a global leader in Automatic Identification and total solutions provider of bar code readers, data collection mobile computers and vision systems, today approved the Quarterly Financial Report at 30 September 2012.

The results for the quarter show a slowdown in activity related to the global macroeconomic crisis.

Results for the first nine months of the year, which include Accu-Sort Systems (consolidated from 20 January 2012) and PPT Vision, showed a net profit of €28.6 million, compared to €17.2 million in the same period of 2011.

Mauro Sacchetto, CEO of Datalogic Group, commented: "The quarter that has just ended was still influenced by the ongoing international economic and financial crisis, which caused a slowdown in many western countries, affecting the sales of Datalogic and our main competitors. Despite this scenario, Datalogic shows an improvement in the main indicators compared to the first nine months of 2011, both in absolute terms and as a percentage of sales revenues, and managed to outperform the market.

Given the upturn in orders for the current quarter and evidence from October, we are confident that the current year will be positive and we will meet our objectives".

Consolidated sales revenues came in at €347.5 million for the first nine months of the year, an increase of 9.5% from €317.3 million in the same period last year. At constant euro/dollar exchange rates, the increase versus the previous year would have been 4.5%. These results include revenues from Accu-Sort Systems and PPT Vision, both integrated into Datalogic Automation from 1 July 2012, totalling €27.9 million.

Group EBITDA rose to €52.7 million, from €48.6 million in the first nine months of 2011, while the EBITDA margin was 15.2% in line with the previous year. The margin has begun to benefit from the new supply chain in the ADC segment, created in 2011.

EBITANR totalled €45.4 million, compared to €40.6 million in the first nine months of 2011.

In the first nine months of the year, the Group registered non-recurring costs of €3.8 million for internal reorganisation, relating to the integration of PPT Vision and Accu-Sort Systems, and the restructuring of the sales structure of the Automatic Data Capture (ADC) division.

After financial charges of €5.6 million compared to €5.2 million in 9M 2011, Group net profit grew to €28.6 million, from €17.2 million in the first nine months of 2011.

The net financial position on 30 September 2012 was negative at €167.7 million, compared to €59.4 million on 31 December 2011. This was however an improvement on the figure on 30 June 2012 of €171.8 million, thanks to continuous cash generation. The increase from end-2011 was almost entirely due to the acquisition of Accu-Sort Systems in January for €100.3 million.

Net working capital was €46 million on 30 September 2012, up from €29.8 million on 31 December 2011.

For the third quarter of the year, sales revenues were €110.7 million, up 3.4% on 3Q 2011, but down 8.9% on the previous quarter. This decline was mainly due to a slowdown in the global market and the postponement of some significant projects.

The slowdown in revenues was reflected in the margins for the quarter, owing to the greater incidence of fixed costs on sales volumes. EBITDA came in at €12 million, compared to €16.8 million in 3Q 2011, with an EBITDA margin of approximately 11%.

	3Q 2012		3Q 2011		Change	Change %
TOTAL REVENUES	110,676	100.0%	107,064	100.0%	3,612	3.4%
EBITDA	12,037	10.9%	16,802	15.7%	(4,765)	(28.4%)
ORDINARY OPERATING PROFIT (EBITANR) (*)	9,817	8.9%	14,064	13.1%	(4,247)	(30.2%)
OPERATING PROFIT (EBIT)	6,083	5.5%	13,069	12.2%	(6,986)	(53.5%)

	3Q 2012		2Q 2012		Change	Change %
TOTAL REVENUES	110,676	100.0%	121,477	100.0%	(10,801)	(8.9%)
EBITDA	12,037	10.9%	22,153	18.2%	(10,116)	(45.7%)
ORDINARY OPERATING PROFIT (EBITANR) (*)	9,817	8.9%	19,514	16.1%	(9,697)	(49.7%)
OPERATING PROFIT (EBIT)	6,083	5.5%	16,141	13.3%	(10,058)	(62.3%)

The Group's new structure, effective as of 1st January 2012, is now organised per relevant market, a necessary step in order to provide integrated solutions at a global level. Therefore, the Group is now structured as follows:

- **Automatic Data Capture (ADC) Division** - including Datalogic Scanning, Datalogic Mobile, Enterprise Business Solutions and Evolution Robotics Retail Inc.;
- **Industrial Automation Division** – including Datalogic Automation and the newly-acquired Accu-Sort Systems Inc. and PPT Vision Inc.;
- **Informatics.**

The following table shows individual operating division sales (inclusive of intersegment revenues) and EBITANR (earnings before interest, acquisitions, amortisation and non-recurring items) by segment for 9M 2012.

	Revenues			EBITANR		
	9M2012	9M2011	%	9M2012	9M2011	%
ADC Division	222,165	220,599	0.71%	32,004	29,177	9.7%
Industrial Automation Division	99,012	72,737	36.1%	6,336	9,041	(29.9%)
Informatics	26,738	24,259	10.2%	3,046	3,020	0.9%
Datalogic S.p.A.	15,550	11,302	37.6%	4,082	1,102	270.4%
Adjustments	(15,929)	(11,586)	37.5%	(22)	(1,764)	n.d.
Total	347,536	317,311	9.5%	45,446	40,576	12%

By geographical region, the North American market continues to register strong sales growth, with a rise of 29.5% to €119.2 million, from €92 million in the same period of the previous year. Asia Pacific registered sales growth of 7.3%, from €36.8 million to €39.4 million.

Events in the reporting period (3Q12)

The update to the 2012-2014 Business Plan was approved on 27 September 2012.

Events after end of reporting period (3Q12)

There are no events to report.

Outlook for the current year

The sector in which Datalogic operates is experiencing a slowdown that is having a negative impact on the results of the main players in the industry: a contraction in revenues has been reported, between 0 and 15 percentage points versus the previous year. We do not see any signs of a consistent recovery in market demand in the short term.

In the next quarter and over the next year, Datalogic will continue to pursue the objectives set out in the strategic plan it has just published, focusing on investment in the Automatic Data Capture (ADC) and Industrial Automation (IA) sectors, international expansion in emerging and consolidated markets, R&D, the development of new technologies and the implementation of cutting-edge industrial and logistical processes.

Furthermore, the Board of Directors of Datalogic SpA resolved today to join the exceptions provided for by Sections 70, paragraph 8, and 71, paragraph 1-bis, of the Issuers' Regulation (regulation implementing the Consolidated Law on Finance -T.U.F. - concerning the discipline of issuers, adopted by CONSOB under resolution no. 11971 of 14 May 1999, as subsequently amended); therefore, in the event of significant mergers, spin-offs, share capital increase by means of the conferral of assets in kind, takeovers or sales, the Company will no longer be required to prepare and make available to the public the relevant informative documents in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Please note that the Quarterly financial report at 30th September 2012 is not audited and that it is available in the Investor Relations section of the company's website: www.datalogic.com.

The manager responsible for preparing the company's financial reports - Mr Marco Rondelli – declares, pursuant to paragraph 2 of Art. 154-bis of the Italian Legislative Decree no.58/1998, that the accounting information contained in this press release corresponds to the document results, books and accounting records.

Reclassified income statement at 30th September 2012 – Euro/1.000

Datalogic Group	30/09/2012		30/09/2011		var.	var. %
Total Revenues	347.536	100,0%	317.311	100,0%	30.225	9,5%
Cost of goods sold	(185.099)	-53,3%	(168.583)	-53,1%	(16.516)	9,8%
Gross Operating Margin	162.437	46,7%	148.728	46,9%	13.709	9,2%
Other revenues	6.299	1,8%	1.869	0,6%	4.430	237,0%
Research & Development	(23.824)	-6,9%	(19.424)	-6,1%	(4.400)	22,7%
Distribution costs	(63.608)	-18,3%	(59.126)	-18,6%	(4.482)	7,6%
Administrative expenses	(34.046)	-9,8%	(30.262)	-9,5%	(3.784)	12,5%
Other operating expenses	(1.812)	-0,5%	(1.207)	-0,4%	(605)	50,1%
Total operating expenses and others	(123.290)	-35,5%	(110.019)	-34,7%	(13.271)	12,1%
Ordinary Operating Profit before non-recurring costs/revenues and amort. of intang. ass. from acquisition (EBITANR)	45.446	13,1%	40.578	12,8%	4.868	12,0%
Non recurring costs/revenues	(3.805)	-1,1%	(7.541)	-2,4%	3.736	-49,5%
Amort. Intangible assets from acquisition	(4.230)	-1,2%	(3.044)	-1,0%	(1.186)	39,0%
Operating Profit (EBIT)	37.411	10,8%	29.993	9,5%	7.418	24,7%
Financial (costs)/revenues	(5.563)	-1,6%	(5.161)	-1,6%	(402)	7,8%
Result from equity investments	180	0,1%	312	0,1%	(132)	-42,3%
Foreign exchange (costs)/revenues	83	0,0%	(166)	-0,1%	249	n.a.
Profit/(Loss) before taxes (EBT)	32.111	9,2%	24.978	7,9%	7.133	28,6%
(Taxes)	(3.526)	-1,0%	(7.737)	-2,4%	4.211	-54,4%
Net Income/(Loss)	28.585	8,2%	17.241	5,4%	11.344	65,8%
Depreciation	(5.758)	-1,7%	(5.370)	-1,7%	(388)	7,2%
Amortization	(1.482)	-0,4%	(2.618)	-0,8%	1.136	-43,4%
EBITDA	52.686	15,2%	48.566	15,3%	4.120	8,5%

Note: Following the introduction of IAS/IFRS, non-recurring or extraordinary costs are no longer shown separately in financial statements below the operating line but are included in ordinary operating figures. In order to ensure better representation of the Group's ordinary profitability, we have preferred to show an operating result before the impact of non-recurring costs/income and acquisition-related amortization, which we have called "EBITANR - Earnings before interest, taxes, acquisition and non-recurring". To allow for comparison with the financial statements, we have provided an additional intermediate profit margin (the "operating result"), which includes non-recurring costs/income and amortisation due to acquisitions, and matches the figure reported in the financial statements.

[1] EBITANR – Earnings before interest, taxes, acquisition and non recurring

Reclassified Balance Sheet at 30th September 2012 – Euro/1.000

Datalogic Group	30/09/2012	31/12/2011
Intangible Fixed Assets	60.952	42.228
Goodwill	181.693	112.152
Tangible Fixed Assets	50.815	49.991
Non-consolidated Investments	12.857	7.951
Other fixed assets	41.310	31.935
Total Fixed Assets	347.627	244.257
Net Trade Account Receivables	102.231	74.200
ST account payables	(65.064)	(67.158)
Inventory	56.424	59.630
Trade Working Capital	93.591	66.672
Other current Receivables	28.300	17.041
Other ST payables and Provision for risk & future charges	(75.893)	(53.869)
Net Working Capital	45.998	29.844
Other LT Payables	(23.363)	(22.382)
Employees' severance indemnity	(6.874)	(6.666)
LT Provision for risk & future charges	(3.653)	(15.366)
Net Invested Capital	359.735	229.687
Equity	(192.019)	(170.250)
Net Financial Position	(167.716)	(59.437)

Net Financial Position at 30th September 2012 – Euro/1.000

Datalogic Group	30/09/2012	31/12/2011
A. Cash and bank deposits	75.163	161.992
B. Other liquidity	336	430
<i>b1. Restricted cash</i>	336	430
C. Securities held for trading	9.263	7.835
<i>c1. Short Term</i>	9.263	7.835
<i>c2. Long Term</i>	0	0
D. Cash and Cash equivalents (A) + (B) + (C)	84.762	170.257
E. Current financial receivables	0	0
F. Other current financial assets	0	1.836
<i>f1. hedging instruments</i>	0	1.836
G. Current bank overdrafts	269	1.355
H. Current portion of non-current debt	86.139	73.867
I. Other current financial liabilities	381	15
<i>i1. Hedging instruments</i>	381	15
J. Current financial debt (G) + (H) + (I)	86.789	75.237
K. Current financial debt, net (J) - (D) - (E) - (F)	2.027	(96.856)
L. Non-current bank borrowing	164.734	155.605
M. Non-current financial receivables	0	0
N. Other non-current liabilities	955	1.045
<i>n1. Hedging instruments</i>	955	1.045
O. Non - current financial debt (L) - (M) + (N)	165.689	156.650
P. Net financial debt (K) + (O)	167.716	59.794